



**State of California Department of Transportation
Bid Summary**

Bid Opening Date: 04/25/2024
Contract Number: 11JOC23241

Page 1
04/25/2024

Project ID: 11JOC23241 IMPERIAL COUNTY ON ROUTES 8 AND 111 AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS **Contract Code:**
Location: 11-Imp-8,11-Var Pavement Preservation **Number of Items:** 66

DVBE - 3.0% **Federal Aid #1:** NONE

Proposals Issued: **Total Number of Working Days:** 190 **Overrun/Underrun:** \$3,748,107.60
Number of Bidders: 4 **Engineers Est:** \$7,746,574.25 **% Over/Under Est:** 48.38%

| Bid Rank | Bid Amount | Bidder Id | Bidder Information (Name / Address / License Number / Phone / Fax) | Preference |
|----------|-----------------|--------------|---|---|
| 1 | \$11,494,681.85 | VC0000021841 | PAVEMENT COATINGS CO. 2150 BELL AVENUE STE 125 SACRAMENTO CA 95838 | CSLB# 00303609 Phone (916) 642-1751 CC PREF CLAIMED |
| 2 | \$13,712,038.00 | VC0000101052 | INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC. 1120 TERMINAL WAY RENO NV 89502 | CSLB# 00462443 Phone (775) 358-1355 CC PREF CLAIMED |
| 3 | \$14,050,120.00 | VC1300003799 | VSS INTERNATIONAL, INC. 3785 CHANNEL DRIVE WEST SACRAMENTO CA 95691 | CSLB# 00293727 Phone (916) 373-1500 Fax (916) 373-0183 CC PREF CLAIMED |
| 4 | \$14,369,159.30 | VC1800004250 | HAZARD CONSTRUCTION ENGR LLC 10529 VINE STREET LAKESIDE CA 92040 | CSLB# 01038899 Phone (858) 587-3600 CC PREF CLAIMED |

IN ACCORDANCE WITH G.C.14838, THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SHALL APPLY THE SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE TO ELIGIBLE FIRMS FIRST, THEN APPLIES THE NON-SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE IF DOING SO WOULD NOT DISPLACE A SMALL BUSINESS FROM AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

Bid Opening Date: 04/25/2024
Contract Number: 11JOC23241

Page 2
04/25/2024

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder
 PAVEMENT COATINGS CO.

| Item No. | Item Code | Item Description | Unit of Measure | Estimated Quantity | Bid | Amount |
|----------|-----------|---|-----------------|--------------------|-----------|------------|
| 0001 | 014399 | LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN (EA) | EA | 3.0 | 700.00 | 2,100.00 |
| 0002 | 014672 | TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD FOR WORK ORDER VALUE FROM \$1M TO \$5M (100-200 WDAY) | WDAY | 130.0 | 2,100.00 | 273,000.00 |
| 0003 | 014674 | TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD FOR WORK ORDER VALUE FROM \$5M TO \$10M (<=100 WDAY) | WDAY | 60.0 | 2,100.00 | 126,000.00 |
| 0004 | 014683 | CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS (ONE POST) | EA | 7.0 | 370.00 | 2,590.00 |
| 0005 | 014684 | CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS (TWO POST) | EA | 20.0 | 1,390.00 | 27,800.00 |
| 0006 | 014685 | CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS (PORTABLE) | EA | 280.0 | 200.00 | 56,000.00 |
| 0007 | 120103 | STATIONARY IMPACT ATTENUATOR VEHICLE | DAY | 190.0 | 1,235.00 | 234,650.00 |
| 0008 | 120207 | PORTABLE RADAR SPEED FEEDBACK SIGN SYSTEM | DAY | 190.0 | 128.00 | 24,320.00 |
| 0009 | 014405 | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM (TWO LANE CONVENTIONAL HIGHWAY REVERSIBLE CONTROL) | EA | 40.0 | 2,000.00 | 80,000.00 |
| 0010 | 014407 | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM (FREEWAYS AND EXPRESSWAYS MULTILANE CLOSURE) | EA | 140.0 | 4,000.00 | 560,000.00 |
| 0011 | 014408 | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM (ENTRANCE OR EXIT RAMP CLOSURE) | EA | 133.0 | 460.00 | 61,180.00 |
| 0012 | 014409 | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM (CONNECTING RAMP CLOSURE) | EA | 30.0 | 1,750.00 | 52,500.00 |
| 0013 | 128651 | PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (EA) | EA | 17.0 | 12,650.00 | 215,050.00 |
| 0014 | 014420 | JOB SITE MANAGEMENT (DAY) | DAY | 190.0 | 100.00 | 19,000.00 |
| 0015 | 016211 | WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM (EA) | EA | 3.0 | 2,550.00 | 7,650.00 |
| 0016 | 016744 | STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (EA) | EA | 1.0 | 850.00 | 850.00 |
| 0017 | 038275 | MANAGE SOLID WASTE GENERATED BY THE PUBLIC | HR | 104.0 | 220.00 | 22,880.00 |
| 0018 | 141120 | TREATED WOOD WASTE | LB | 1,560.0 | 3.30 | 5,148.00 |
| 0019 | 015713 | SHOULDER BACKING (>1000 TONS) | TON | 3,800.0 | 85.00 | 323,000.00 |
| 0020 | 374002 | ASPHALTIC EMULSION (FOG SEAL COAT) | TON | 18.0 | 5,000.00 | 90,000.00 |
| 0021 | 000001 | ITEM DELETED PER ADDENDUM | LS | LUMP SUM | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0022 | 000002 | ITEM DELETED PER ADDENDUM | LS | LUMP SUM | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0023 | 000003 | ITEM DELETED PER ADDENDUM | LS | LUMP SUM | 0.00 | 0.00 |

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder
PAVEMENT COATINGS CO.

| Item No. | Item Code | Item Description | Unit of Measure | Estimated Quantity | Bid | Amount |
|----------|-----------|---|-----------------|--------------------|----------|------------|
| 0024 | 000004 | ITEM DELETED PER ADDENDUM | LS | LUMP SUM | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0025 | 000005 | ITEM DELETED PER ADDENDUM | LS | LUMP SUM | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0026 | 014450 | HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A) (101-500 TON) | TON | 140.0 | 644.00 | 90,160.00 |
| 0027 | 014452 | HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A) (2,001-5,000 TON) | TON | 2,590.0 | 300.00 | 777,000.00 |
| 0028 | 016231 | RUBBERIZED HOT MIX ASPHALT (GAP GRADED) (2,001-5,000 TON) | TON | 2,150.0 | 257.00 | 552,550.00 |
| 0029 | 016235 | DATA CORE (EA) | EA | 80.0 | 535.00 | 42,800.00 |
| 0030 | 016271 | TACK COAT (ASPHALT EMULSION CSS-1/CSS-1h, SS-1/SS-1h, AND QS-1h/CQS-1h) | TON | 20.0 | 2,100.00 | 42,000.00 |
| 0031 | 016572 | COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (DEPTH 0.10') | SQYD | 19,200.0 | 7.50 | 144,000.00 |
| 0032 | 014472 | COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (DEPTH 0.25') | SQYD | 25,200.0 | 12.85 | 323,820.00 |
| 0033 | 810230 | PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE) | EA | 15,010.0 | 6.50 | 97,565.00 |
| 0034 | 810250 | PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE-RECESSED) | EA | 3,360.0 | 16.65 | 55,944.00 |
| 0035 | 820250 | REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN | EA | 8.0 | 280.00 | 2,240.00 |
| 0036 | 820530 | RESET ROADSIDE SIGN | EA | 20.0 | 488.00 | 9,760.00 |
| 0037 | 820720 | FURNISH LAMINATED PANEL SIGN (1"-TYPE B) | SQFT | 690.0 | 36.00 | 24,840.00 |
| 0038 | 820750 | FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.063"-UNFRAMED) | SQFT | 126.0 | 11.85 | 1,493.10 |
| 0039 | 820760 | FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.080"-UNFRAMED) | SQFT | 580.0 | 12.50 | 7,250.00 |
| 0040 | 820780 | FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.063"-FRAMED) | SQFT | 21.0 | 25.50 | 535.50 |
| 0041 | 820840 | ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST | EA | 5.0 | 590.00 | 2,950.00 |
| 0042 | 820850 | ROADSIDE SIGN - TWO POST | EA | 3.0 | 1,440.00 | 4,320.00 |
| 0043 | 820900 | INSTALL ROADSIDE SIGN PANEL ON EXISTING POST | EA | 82.0 | 100.00 | 8,200.00 |
| 0044 | 840516 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) | SQFT | 18,540.0 | 20.50 | 380,070.00 |
| 0045 | 840617 | 6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) (BROKEN 6-1) | LF | 190.0 | 2.60 | 494.00 |
| 0046 | 840619 | 6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) (BROKEN 12-3) | LF | 750.0 | 0.83 | 622.50 |
| 0047 | 840621 | 6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) (BROKEN | LF | 3,135.0 | 1.45 | 4,545.75 |

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder
PAVEMENT COATINGS CO.

| Item No. | Item Code | Item Description | Unit of Measure | Estimated Quantity | Bid | Amount |
|----------|-----------|--|-----------------|--------------------|--------------------|------------------------|
| | | 17-7) | | | | |
| 0048 | 840623 | 6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) (BROKEN 36-12) | LF | 12,000.0 | 0.78 | 9,360.00 |
| 0049 | 846007 | 6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) | LF | 282,000.0 | 2.15 | 606,300.00 |
| 0050 | 846009 | 8" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) | LF | 7,240.0 | 2.85 | 20,634.00 |
| 0051 | 846013 | 12" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) | LF | 17,100.0 | 6.25 | 106,875.00 |
| 0052 | 846035 | REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING | SQFT | 11,330.0 | 9.00 | 101,970.00 |
| 0053 | 016264 | 6" RUMBLE STRIP (ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT)(>250 STA) | STA | 1,100.0 | 52.00 | 57,200.00 |
| 0054 | 016731 | 12" RUMBLE STRIP (ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT) (>250 STA) | STA | 1,540.0 | 72.00 | 110,880.00 |
| 0055 | 847070 | 6" TRAFFIC STRIPE TAPE (BROKEN 36-12) | LF | 74,000.0 | 3.60 | 266,400.00 |
| 0056 | 847128 | 6" METHYL METHACRYLATE PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE | LF | 64,700.0 | 4.15 | 268,505.00 |
| 0057 | 847142 | 8" METHYL METHACRYLATE PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE | LF | 1,200.0 | 6.20 | 7,440.00 |
| 0058 | 847158 | 6" METHYL METHACRYLATE PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (RECESSED, BROKEN 17-7) | LF | 540.0 | 8.80 | 4,752.00 |
| 0059 | 847160 | 6" METHYL METHACRYLATE PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (RECESSED, BROKEN 36-12) | LF | 32,000.0 | 2.40 | 76,800.00 |
| 0060 | 847196 | CONTRAST STRIPE PAINT (2-COAT) | LF | 36,910.0 | 1.55 | 57,210.50 |
| 0061 | 037439 | REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPE | LF | 484,100.0 | 1.45 | 701,945.00 |
| 0062 | 847221 | 6" TRAFFIC STRIPE TAPE WITH CONTRAST (WARRANTY) (BROKEN 17-7) | LF | 430.0 | 7.75 | 3,332.50 |
| 0063 | 000006 | ITEM DELETED PER ADDENDUM | LS | LUMP SUM | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0064 | 390095 | REPLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACING | CY | 200.0 | 1,285.00 | 257,000.00 |
| 0065 | 378000 | MICRO-SURFACING | TON | 10,100.0 | 362.00 | 3,656,200.00 |
| 0066 | 999990 | MOBILIZATION | LS | LUMP SUM | 425,000.00 | 425,000.00 |
| | | | | | Bid Amount: | \$11,494,681.85 |

Summary of Remaining Bidders

| Item | Second | | Third | | Fourth | |
|------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|
| | Bid | Amount | Bid | Amount | Bid | Amount |
| 0001 | 5,000.00 | 15,000.00 | 648.00 | 1,944.00 | 5,000.00 | 15,000.00 |
| 0002 | 5,000.00 | 650,000.00 | 7,500.00 | 975,000.00 | 6,000.00 | 780,000.00 |
| 0003 | 5,000.00 | 300,000.00 | 7,500.00 | 450,000.00 | 6,000.00 | 360,000.00 |
| 0004 | 475.00 | 3,325.00 | 388.80 | 2,721.60 | 540.05 | 3,780.35 |
| 0005 | 1,785.00 | 35,700.00 | 1,458.00 | 29,160.00 | 999.90 | 19,998.00 |
| 0006 | 250.00 | 70,000.00 | 210.60 | 58,968.00 | 200.00 | 56,000.00 |
| 0007 | 3,000.00 | 570,000.00 | 1,296.00 | 246,240.00 | 999.60 | 189,924.00 |
| 0008 | 165.00 | 31,350.00 | 135.00 | 25,650.00 | 300.00 | 57,000.00 |
| 0009 | 2,500.00 | 100,000.00 | 210.60 | 8,424.00 | 5,100.00 | 204,000.00 |
| 0010 | 4,000.00 | 560,000.00 | 4,212.00 | 589,680.00 | 4,500.38 | 630,053.20 |
| 0011 | 750.00 | 99,750.00 | 486.00 | 64,638.00 | 500.00 | 66,500.00 |
| 0012 | 2,200.00 | 66,000.00 | 183.60 | 5,508.00 | 1,100.00 | 33,000.00 |
| 0013 | 4,000.00 | 68,000.00 | 4,644.00 | 78,948.00 | 5,602.50 | 95,242.50 |
| 0014 | 100.00 | 19,000.00 | 300.00 | 57,000.00 | 5,100.08 | 969,015.20 |
| 0015 | 2,500.00 | 7,500.00 | 6,480.00 | 19,440.00 | 1,000.00 | 3,000.00 |
| 0016 | 7,500.00 | 7,500.00 | 4,320.00 | 4,320.00 | 3,000.00 | 3,000.00 |
| 0017 | 450.00 | 46,800.00 | 432.00 | 44,928.00 | 250.00 | 26,000.00 |
| 0018 | 4.30 | 6,708.00 | 3.51 | 5,475.60 | 2.50 | 3,900.00 |
| 0019 | 80.00 | 304,000.00 | 130.68 | 496,584.00 | 139.98 | 531,924.00 |
| 0020 | 1,900.00 | 34,200.00 | 3,024.00 | 54,432.00 | 2,000.60 | 36,010.80 |
| 0021 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0022 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0023 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0024 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0025 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0026 | 600.00 | 84,000.00 | 357.94 | 50,111.60 | 390.00 | 54,600.00 |
| 0027 | 440.00 | 1,139,600.00 | 302.61 | 783,759.90 | 279.99 | 725,174.10 |
| 0028 | 475.00 | 1,021,250.00 | 302.65 | 650,697.50 | 309.98 | 666,457.00 |
| 0029 | 500.00 | 40,000.00 | 432.00 | 34,560.00 | 350.00 | 28,000.00 |
| 0030 | 1,250.00 | 25,000.00 | 1,080.00 | 21,600.00 | 999.90 | 19,998.00 |
| 0031 | 7.00 | 134,400.00 | 8.64 | 165,888.00 | 5.50 | 105,600.00 |
| 0032 | 14.00 | 352,800.00 | 8.64 | 217,728.00 | 12.00 | 302,400.00 |
| 0033 | 8.00 | 120,080.00 | 6.75 | 101,317.50 | 7.30 | 109,573.00 |

Summary of Remaining Bidders

| Item | Second | | Third | | Fourth | |
|------|------------|--------------|------------|--------------|------------|--------------|
| | Bid | Amount | Bid | Amount | Bid | Amount |
| 0034 | 20.00 | 67,200.00 | 17.28 | 58,060.80 | 19.01 | 63,873.60 |
| 0035 | 400.00 | 3,200.00 | 297.00 | 2,376.00 | 290.00 | 2,320.00 |
| 0036 | 600.00 | 12,000.00 | 513.00 | 10,260.00 | 290.00 | 5,800.00 |
| 0037 | 45.00 | 31,050.00 | 37.80 | 26,082.00 | 41.00 | 28,290.00 |
| 0038 | 20.00 | 2,520.00 | 12.42 | 1,564.92 | 23.00 | 2,898.00 |
| 0039 | 20.00 | 11,600.00 | 13.50 | 7,830.00 | 23.00 | 13,340.00 |
| 0040 | 35.00 | 735.00 | 27.00 | 567.00 | 23.01 | 483.21 |
| 0041 | 800.00 | 4,000.00 | 621.00 | 3,105.00 | 590.00 | 2,950.00 |
| 0042 | 2,000.00 | 6,000.00 | 1,512.00 | 4,536.00 | 1,200.00 | 3,600.00 |
| 0043 | 150.00 | 12,300.00 | 108.00 | 8,856.00 | 229.97 | 18,857.54 |
| 0044 | 22.00 | 407,880.00 | 21.33 | 395,458.20 | 23.20 | 430,128.00 |
| 0045 | 5.00 | 950.00 | 2.70 | 513.00 | 2.90 | 551.00 |
| 0046 | 1.20 | 900.00 | 0.86 | 645.00 | 0.90 | 675.00 |
| 0047 | 2.00 | 6,270.00 | 1.51 | 4,733.85 | 1.60 | 5,016.00 |
| 0048 | 1.00 | 12,000.00 | 0.81 | 9,720.00 | 0.90 | 10,800.00 |
| 0049 | 3.00 | 846,000.00 | 2.27 | 640,140.00 | 2.50 | 705,000.00 |
| 0050 | 3.50 | 25,340.00 | 2.97 | 21,502.80 | 3.20 | 23,168.00 |
| 0051 | 7.00 | 119,700.00 | 6.48 | 110,808.00 | 7.00 | 119,700.00 |
| 0052 | 11.00 | 124,630.00 | 9.18 | 104,009.40 | 10.00 | 113,300.00 |
| 0053 | 112.00 | 123,200.00 | 73.64 | 81,004.00 | 83.00 | 91,300.00 |
| 0054 | 130.00 | 200,200.00 | 96.64 | 148,825.60 | 97.02 | 149,410.80 |
| 0055 | 4.75 | 351,500.00 | 3.78 | 279,720.00 | 4.10 | 303,400.00 |
| 0056 | 5.00 | 323,500.00 | 4.32 | 279,504.00 | 4.70 | 304,090.00 |
| 0057 | 8.00 | 9,600.00 | 6.48 | 7,776.00 | 7.00 | 8,400.00 |
| 0058 | 12.00 | 6,480.00 | 9.18 | 4,957.20 | 10.00 | 5,400.00 |
| 0059 | 3.00 | 96,000.00 | 2.54 | 81,280.00 | 2.80 | 89,600.00 |
| 0060 | 2.00 | 73,820.00 | 1.62 | 59,794.20 | 1.80 | 66,438.00 |
| 0061 | 2.00 | 968,200.00 | 1.51 | 730,991.00 | 1.64 | 793,924.00 |
| 0062 | 10.00 | 4,300.00 | 8.10 | 3,483.00 | 8.80 | 3,784.00 |
| 0063 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 0064 | 1,500.00 | 300,000.00 | 2,216.18 | 443,236.00 | 990.00 | 198,000.00 |
| 0065 | 270.00 | 2,727,000.00 | 431.21 | 4,355,221.00 | 375.00 | 3,787,500.00 |
| 0066 | 922,000.00 | 922,000.00 | 918,836.33 | 918,836.33 | 922,012.00 | 922,012.00 |

Bid Opening Date: 04/25/2024

Page 8

Contract Number: 11JOC23241

04/25/2024

| | | | |
|--------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Bid Amount: | \$13,712,038.00 | \$14,050,120.00 | \$14,369,159.30 |
|--------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|